project. In particular, net annual returns of the “wema” project were determined by 25,000
Monte Carlo iterations through @RISK software (Palisade 2000). Two main uncertainty fac-

Fig. 2. Diagram of the flow chart of the method

710  A. Michailidis et al. Evaluation of innovative agricultural extension projects using...

tors were identified as critical for the evaluation of the “wema” project: (a) the annual gross
sales and (b) the production cost. Then, @BEST FIT software (version 2) was employed in
order to simulate the distribution of the uncertainty dataset (Palisade 1998). Specifically,
annual gross sales of the “wema” project were modelled as a gamma distribution while the
expected mean was 25,314 € per year with a standard deviation equal to 7,835 € per year.
On the other hand, the production cost of the representative farm framework was modelled
as triangular distribution while the most likely price was 0.28 € per kgr, with expected price
ranging from 0.12 € per kgr to 0.69 € per kgr. In addition, simulated net annual returns
[E(R)] from investing in the “wema” project have an expected mean equal to 1,823,451€ with
a standard deviation of 512,000 €.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of the discount rate of return

NPV Discount rate of return
1,316,789 €   1.00%
776,220 €   3.00%
312,678 €   5.00%

(NPV)   138,214 € 6.50%
0 7.74%   (IRR)

 –82,563 €   9.00%
–212,903 €   11.00%
–567,102 €   13.00%

–1,089,451 €   15.00%

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of the model parameters

Model parameters
(±20% fluctuation)

IRR
–20% –10% Basic scenario +10% +20%

Implementation cost 8.89% 8.27% 7.74% 7.24% 6.79%
Electromechanical outfit 7.76% 7.75% 7.74% 7.73% 7.72%
Mobile material 7.79% 7.77% 7.74% 7.72% 7.69%
Contract discounts 7.08% 7.41% 7.74% 8.04% 8.34%
Technical unpredictably 7.89% 7.81% 7.74% 7.66% 7.59%
Inflation 7.79% 7.76% 7.74% 7.71% 7.69%
Time horizon 7.53% 7.63% 7.74% 7.83% 7.94%
Operation cost 8.39% 8.11% 7.74% 7.45% 7.15%
Project benefits 7.33% 7.53% 7.74% 7.96% 8.15%

Following, one hundred iterations (simulations) were used to derive the parameters μν and
σν on the value of the opportunity to invest in ICTs adoption project. The average investment
cost of the “wema” project for the year 2009 is estimated to 750,000 €. The annuity is computed
assuming a long-run loan of fifty years’ duration and 6.5% rate of interest. The Marshallian
trigger (M = ρK) of the initial cost is equal to 75,312 € (Table 4). The net annual returns
(β/β–1) of the investment have to be 1.493 times greater for the corresponding Marshallian
trigger, which means that the net annual returns have to be larger than 112,440€ (Fig. 3).